

Whatcom County

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010

Action Summary

Rud Browne Tyler Byrd Kathy Kershner

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 10:10 AM Virtual Meeting

VIRTUAL MEETING - ENDS NO LATER THAN NOON (TO PARTICIPATE, SEE INSTRUCTIONS AT www.whatcomcounty.us/joinvirtualcouncil OR CONTACT THE COUNCIL OFFICE AT 360.778.5010)

Call To Order

Roll Call

Present: 3 - Rud Browne, Tyler Byrd and Kathy Kershner

Absent: None

Also present: Barry Buchanan, Carol Frazey, Ben Elenbaas, and Todd Donovan

Announcements

County Executive's Report

Committee Discussion and Recommendation to Council

1. AB2020-255 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement between Whatcom County and Skagit County for participation in the Youth

Marijuana Prevention and Education Program, in the amount of \$26,000

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 2 - Browne and Kershner

Nay: 1 - Byrd

Absent: 0

2. AB2020-258 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement

between Whatcom County and San Juan County for participation in the Youth

Marijuana Prevention and Education Program, in the amount of \$26,000

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 2 - Browne and Kershner

Nay: 1 - Byrd

Absent: 0

3. <u>AB2020-260</u> Resolution requesting authorization to make an application and enter into a grant

agreement with the Washington State Recreation and Conservation Office to develop an outdoor sports court at the East Whatcom Regional Resource Center

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

4. AB2020-267 Request permission for the County Executive and the County Council to enter into an

agreement for funding support and implementation of the Duffner Ditch Culvert and Flood Gate Replacement Project (Council acting as the Flood Control Zone District

Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

5. AB2020-268 Request permission for the County Executive and the County Council to enter into an

agreement between the Ag Water Board of Whatcom County and the Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District relating to Funding Support for Participation in the Flood Integrated Planning Process (FLIP) (Council acting as the Flood Control

Zone District Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

6. AB2020-269 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between

Whatcom County and Washington State Military Department, in the amount of

\$400,725.

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

7. AB2020-270 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between

Whatcom County and the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of \$10,000.

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

8. AB2020-271

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an Interagency Agreement amendment between Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District and Washington State Department of Health for support of the Pollution Identification and Correction (PIC) program in the amount of \$447,732 for a total amended contract amount of \$1,047,732

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

9. AB2020-273

Request authorization for the County Executive to award bid #20-33 and enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Boss Construction, Inc. for the Swift Creek Channel Excavation and Oat Coles North Repository Development project in the amount of \$644,554.61

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

10. AB2020-275

Resolution amending Resolution 2019-061 (Amendment #1) relating to the salary schedule and policies for unrepresented Whatcom County employees

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Aye: 3 - Browne, Byrd and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

Other Business

Adjournment